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The Food Bank of the Southern Tier 
FINANCIAL REPORT – July 2023 

 

% to Budget Guideline (Month 7 of 12): 58% 

 

YTD Actual to Budget w/SIF: 70% Total Income 64% Total Expenses       

YTD Actual to Budget General Operations:  68% Total Income 67% Total Expenses       

2022 YTD: 60% Total Income 62% Total Expenses 

 
OVERALL 

 
• HPNAP Legislative funding of $1,888,176 awarded for October 1, 2023 – March 31, 2024 
• Great month for donated food.  
• Agency's benefiting from the reallocation of 2024 HPNAP funding. 

 
INCOME STATEMENT: 

(Percentages Relate to Budget Projection) 
 

Revenue Items: 
 

Agency Food:  89% Above target. This number continues to be driven by Agency wholesale spending 
and utilization of TEFAP products. In addition, with the reallocation of 2024 
HPNAP funds, HPNAP wholesale and handling fees are higher than the 
budgeted number.  
HPNAP: Hunger Prevention & Nutrition Assistance Program  

     TEFAP: The Emergency Food Assistance Program 
 

MFP Food: 75% Above target. MFPs quickly depleted the reallocation of HPNAP funding, and 
TEFAP is strong!  
 

Youth Programs Food: 199% Above target. Supported by TEFAP and NNY offerings.  

Donated Product: 66% Above target. Another high month for donations. Up 63% vs. last month and 42% 
vs. the prior year. Received donations are also up 87% vs. last month and 26% 
vs. the prior year.  
 

HPNAP General Operating: 66% Above target. Operating & JSY income is vouchered incrementally. Some 
seasonal components here. Transportation Grant is usually expended in the 
year's first half, while Operations Support will mostly be spent in the second half.  
  

Other Contracts/Programs: 66% Above target.   

Fund-Raising/Donations: 54% Below target. However, it is on target compared to the five-year seasonal 
average of 54%, excluding 2020. 
 

Other Income: 70% Above target. Interest income from the ICS account is performing well.   
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    EXPENSE ITEMS: 

 
Personnel: 54% Below target. Due to vacancies.  

Agency Food:  91% Above target. This number continues to be driven by Agency wholesale 
spending and utilization of TEFAP products. In addition, with the reallocation 
of 2024 HPNAP funds, HPNAP wholesale expenses are higher than the 
budgeted number.  
 

MFP Food:  75% Above target. MFPs quickly depleted the reallocation of HPNAP funding, and 
TEFAP is strong!  
 

Youth Programs Food:  72% Above target. Driven by utilization of NNY and TEFAP offerings.   
 

Other Program Food:  47% Below target. Some seasonal components here with Turkey and Healthy 
Harvest expenses. 

Product Acquisition Freight:  17% 
                      71% without subsidies 

Below target. This number depends on the availability of quality donated 
loads, and we are receiving freight subsidies for Choice loads. This year we 
started tracking freight subsidies on the income statement to show how much 
freight would cost if subsidies were not provided. We have received $27,375 in 
subsidies and paid $22,247 for freight (not including HPNAP transportation 
grant). 
 

Donated Product:  66% Above target. Another high month for donations. Up 63% vs. last month and 
42% vs. the prior year. Received donations are also up 87% vs. last month 
and 26% vs. the prior year.  
 

Warehouse/Distribution:  61% On target. 

General Operations:  56% On target.  

Development/PR:  31% Below target. Highly seasonal cost centers in the Development Dept. with 
Direct Mail and Advertising/Promo heavy in Q4 investment.  
 

Advocacy & Education:  15% Below target, as expected. Seasonal / Event-driven. 

Operation Support:  88% Above target. Operations Support was processed in July.  
 

 
Non-Operating ITEMS: 

 
SIF: 31% Below target. Expecting projects to pick up. 

 
Capital Expenses: 7% Below target. Facilities project in process. 

 
 

Program Food Accounting Distinctions: 
 

1. There is MFP HPNAP Shared Maintenance income but no expense (acquisition costs are reimbursable). 

2. There is BackPack Wholesale expense but no income (the Food Bank pays for this program expense). 

3. There is Agency Shared Maintenance income but no expense (it is donated product). 

4. Inter-Affiliate Food expenses are recouped in Shared Maintenance revenue. 

5. Other Program Food expenses are paid for by matching grants and fundraising. 





Food Bank of the Southern Tier
Cash Flow Forecast

August 2023  to January 2024

WEEK ENDING RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS   NET CHANGE   BALANCE

BAL. BROUGHT FORWARD  7,267,279.71
8/5/2002 38,774.81 503,538.94  A B C (464,764.13) 6,802,515.58
8/12/2023 200,777.07 C D E 325,488.86 B (124,711.79) 6,677,803.79
8/19/2023 272,039.72 C D E 308,488.42 A B (36,448.70) 6,641,355.09
8/26/2023 158,173.08 C D E 200,000.00 B (41,826.92) 6,599,528.17
8/31/2023 75,000.00 85,000.00 (10,000.00) 6,589,528.17

0.00 6,589,528.17
MONTHLY TOTAL 744,764.68 1,422,516.22 (677,751.54) 6,589,528.17

WEEK ENDING
9/1/2023 140,000.00 D 280,000.00 A B (140,000.00) 6,449,528.17
9/9/2023 300,000.00 C 200,000.00 B 100,000.00 6,549,528.17
9/16/2023 300,000.00 E 250,000.00 A B 50,000.00 6,599,528.17
9/23/2023 100,000.00 E 300,000.00 B (200,000.00) 6,399,528.17
9/30/2023 0.00 6,399,528.17
MONTHLY TOTAL 840,000.00 1,030,000.00 (190,000.00) 6,399,528.17

WEEK ENDING
10/7/2023 120,000.00 D 260,000.00 B (140,000.00) 6,259,528.17
10/14/2023 250,000.00 E 270,000.00 A B (20,000.00) 6,239,528.17
10/21/2023 250,000.00 E 300,000.00 B (50,000.00) 6,189,528.17
10/28/2023 400,000.00 C 150,000.00 A 250,000.00 6,439,528.17

0.00 6,439,528.17
MONTHLY TOTAL 1,020,000.00 980,000.00 40,000.00 6,439,528.17

 3 MONTH RECAP 2,604,764.68  3,432,516.22 (827,751.54)

MONTH OF NOV 1,525,206.00 1,686,106.00 (160,900.00) 6,278,628.17
MONTH OF DEC 1,525,206.00 1,686,106.00 (160,900.00) 6,117,728.17
MONTH OF JAN 1,525,206.00 1,686,106.00 (160,900.00) 5,956,828.17

 6 MONTH RECAP 7,180,382.68 8,490,834.22 (1,310,451.54) 5,956,828.17

 
A INCLUDES 2 WEEKS PAYROLL 
B  INCLUDES FOOD PURCHASES 
C INCLUDES GRANT PAYMENTS
D A/R PAYMENTS
E DONATIONS/DIRECT MAIL 
F PENSION PAYMENT
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